I
I
I
I
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Station Sets
SECTION C38.599.3

• a _o _ e
BASEPLATE COIL SPRI NG LATCH BAR
Fig. 5- 589-Type Key, Top View
Page 3
SECTION C38.599.3
Fig. 6- 589Y Key , Top View
Fig. 1 - 589Y Key , Bottom View
CO NTACT SPRI NG PILE-UP
Fig. 8 - 636A Key , Bottom View
Page 4
6. 588-, 589-, AND 636-TYPE KEYS
6.01 Field maintenance of these keys (Fig.
5 through 9) consists of:
• Cleaning contact surfaces with a 265C
tool .
• Replacing loose or missing damper
s tuds with P-18A859 vibration damper
sleeves (Fig. 9).
CONTACT
SPRING PIL E - UP
Fig. 9- 589-Type Key , Bottom View
6.02 Contact follow and separ ation is ob
taine d by using a 363 tool at a point
adjacent to contact spring pile-up (Fig. 9).
When adjusting springs:
• Ther e shall be a minimum spring clear
ance of 1/ 64 inch between contact
springs and those parts of the key
which do not make contact with springs .
(See Fig. 9.)
• Normally open contacts shall make with
p erceptible follow on locking- type keys
before the key plunger assumes its
locked position.
6.03 Replace set if the following require
ments cannot be met:
• When depressed, locking plunger shall,
on its downstroke, release any pre
viously locked plunger.
• When any pushbutton plunger is re
leased from its operated position, it
shall return with a snap to its unoperated
position.
• A turnbutton-key plunger shall maintain
its operated position when fully rotated
90 degrees clockwise. It shall be self
restoring through the last 30 degrees of
travel when rotated to its unoperated
position .
• An operated key plunger shall not re
lease during the downstroke of the
hold button.
• An operated key plunger shall be re
leased from its operated position on
the upstroke of the hold button.
ISS 4, SECTION C38.599.3
7. TOUCH-TONE DIAL
7.01 No TOUCH-TONE dial repairs should
be attempted in the field. Replace de
fective dials.
7.02 See section on maintenance of dials to
determine whether dial is defective.
Make a quick check of the dial by connecting
a 1011B test set across the line at the set,
then dial.
Polarity of the line to the dial must re
main the same on any type service.
7.03 Remove faceplate by disengaging the
top center faceplate 1 a t c h with a
KS-16750,Ll releaser. Lift the top of the
faceplate up and forward .
Page 5
5 Pages